
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 18 April 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Derek Walters 

 

 
  Substitutes: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its membe
[...]
kers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 11 April 2024, in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 15 April 2024. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To note the Status Report on the current position on Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 



 

Page 4 

 

7   New Complaint Handling Codes from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) (Pages 17 - 84) 

 An overview on the implications of the two Ombudsmen’s new Complaint 
Handling Codes on the processes followed by the council when handling 
relevant complaints. 

8   Constitutional Changes (Pages 85 - 142) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Constitution 
Focus Group relating to: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

9   Annual Update (Pages 143 - 146) 

 To consider delegating authority to the Director, Legal and Governance, after 
consultation with the Chairman, to prepare an annual update to Full Council. 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Derek Walters, Gordon Ball and 
Julie Phillips 
  

 
78 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

79 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

80 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that two Standards Hearing Sub Committees were due to 
take place in the coming months.  
 

82 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman noted a request for information which had been submitted by Mr 
Gantlett which related to questions asked at the previous Standards meeting 
and an informal meeting the Chairman had attended earlier in the year. A 
response would be provided following the meeting.   
 

83 Wiltshire Council Annual Report Complaints 2022-23 
 
The Committee received the Annual Report on Complaints for the period of 
2022-23 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Key points regarding complaints activity compared with 2021-22: 
 

 12% increase in formal complaints on the previous year 

 Rise in complaints relating to the SEND and Inclusion Service 

 35% rise in complaints resolved as ‘service requests’. 

 A decrease in the percentage complaints resolved at Stage 1 

 43% increase in complaints resolved at Stage 2. 
 
The Committee noted the LGSCO’s Annual Review Letter 2022-23, provided as 
Appendix 1 to the report. There had been a 2% reduction in complaints upheld 
by the Ombudsman. A breakdown of all Ombudsman’s investigations and 
findings for the year were set out in the Letter.  
 
If a service area showed a sudden spike in complaints, the Director would be 
made aware.    
 
A number of actions would be put in place to improve the complaint handling 
procedure, including wider training across multiple service areas. In addition, a 
new IT system for complaints was currently being developed in house which 
would enable a wider range of data to be collated and used to analyse 
performance and speed the process up.  
 
Stage 1 complaints were responded to by the relevant service area. Stage 2 
was managed and responded to by the Complaints Team. 
 
The Committee commended the work of the Complaints team for the progress 
in dealing with complaints.  
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Wiltshire Council Annual Complaints Report 2022-23, and  
 
To note the actions to further improve the council’s complaints handling 
function over the next 12 months. 
 

84 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 20 
June 2023 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). 
 
There had been 15 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during the period of 12 June – 22 September 2023. Of these, 3 were 
determined No Further Action (NFA) by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were 
determined NFA by the ASC, 1 was dismissed as ‘out of time’ by the Monitoring 
Officer, 9 were assessed by the ASC at its next meeting on 28 September 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

2023, 7 (linked complaints) of those were referred to Investigation and 2 were 
dismissed as no further action. There have been a further 5 complaints received 
since the publication of this agenda.  
 
The report included a new section which detailed the speed of the investigation 
process. An Investigation Report was aimed to be completed with 35 days, with 
a further 10 days allowed for the parties to comment.  
 
Previously the team had one officer to write Code of Conduct investigation 
reports, now all Complaints Officers had been trained to carry out the 
investigations, which it was believed would result in improved timescales.   
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 14 June, 12 
July, 8 August and 13 September 2023 for a dip sample of cases to be 
undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that as the Complaints team was relatively small, 
he had taken the judgement to give priority to complaints submitted by 
members of the public about council services over those submitted about 
elected members.  
 
It was noted that one complaint which had exceeded the target timescales for 
completion was being investigated externally, which showed that additional 
external resources did not always quicken the procedure and incurred a cost to 
the council. It was also recognised that many of the Complaints received were 
complex in nature and therefore it was not possible to process every complaint 
in line with set timescales.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

85 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00 - 2.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Wiltshire Cou
[...]
ittee is scheduled for 14 
May 2023. 
 

Summary of complaints received since 23 September 2023 (following 
publication of the 3 October 2023 meeting agenda) 
 
13. Between 23 September 2023 and 8 April 2024, the Monitoring Officer received 

44 complaints under codes of conduct: 

 4 were unable to proceed due to insufficient information being provided 
by the Complainant; 

 2 were withdrawn by the Complainant; 

 31 were determined as requiring No Further Action by the Monitoring 
Officer; 

 1 was dismissed as ‘out of time’ by the Monitoring Officer; 

 1 was resolved through Informal Resolution; 

 2 were determined as requiring No Further Action by the Assessment 
Sub-Committee; 

 3 were referred to the Monitoring Officer for Investigation, by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee. 

 
14. The Monitoring Officer can determine No Further Action under paragraph 4.6 of 

Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. This 
is applied where the Monitoring Officer determines that, on the information 

Page 10



 

 

available, the complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically 
motivated or ‘tit for tat’, and it would not be in the public interest for further action 
to be taken, including particularly the efficient use of resources. 
 

15. Chart 1 shows the code of conduct complaints received since 2019: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Types of complaint 

 
14. The 44 code of conduct complaints received during the reported timeframe can be 

broken down as follows (some containing multiple allegations):  
 

 15 were against parish councillors: 

 9 x conduct on social media  

 3 x lying 

 3 x comments in an email/message  

 3 x non-disclosure of interests 

9

5

18

10

13

26

13

20

8

12

17

16

6

8

6

16

9

11

15

24

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Chart 1 - Code of Conduct complaints received 2019-24

Quarterly avg: 11 
2019-20 t
[...]
previous meeting, the Complaints team has significantly 
improved performance in completing corporate complaint investigations within set 
timescales, rising from 60% completed on time in 2021-22 to 92% in 2023-24.  

 

Page 14



 

 

Dip Sampling 
 

17. A table of current cases was provided to the Chairman of Standards Committee on 
15 January 2024. The next session is scheduled for 8 May 2024. 

 
Proposal 

 
18. The Committee are asked to note the current position on code of conduct complaints. 

 
 

Perry Holmes, Director of Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 15

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
18 April 2024 
 

 
New Complaint Handling Codes from the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To set out the implications of the two Ombudsmen’s new Complaint Handling 

Codes on the processes followed by the council when handling relevant 
complaints.  

 
Background 
 
2. In February 2024, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO) each published new Complaint 
Handling Codes. These are attached at Appendix 1 and 2 respectively. 

 
3. The two Ombudsman originally consulted on the introduction of a single joint 

complaint handling code. However, following feedback from consultees 
regarding the two Ombudsman’s different powers, they have introduced similar 
but separate Codes that share the same approaches in key areas such as 
response times, timeliness and oversight.  

 
4. The HO’s 2024 Code became statutory from 1 April 2024, meaning that 

member landlords are legally obliged to follow its requirements.  
 

5. The LGSCO’s 2024 Code is issued as “advice and guidance” for local councils 
in England under section 23(12
[...]
new 
Code in full until April 2026 at the earliest, though it encourages councils to do 
so as early as possible. Once the timescales are “in force”, councils will be 
expected to comply with them or explain why they are not doing so. Examples 
provided by the LGSCO of when non-compliance is permissible relate to 
temporary situations such as industrial action or a cyber-attack. It will therefore 
not be feasible to be non-compliant with the LGSCO’s Code on a long-term 
basis. 

 
17. Having considered the operational impacts, the council’s Corporate Leadership 

Team (CLT) considers that implementation of the new timescales in Autumn 
2024 will allow appropriate time for the promotion of the changes across the 
council and for services to adapt their processes and resources accordingly. 
This lead-in time will maximise the council’s ability to meet the new timescales 
consistently once they are introduced, minimising unnecessary frustration for 
complainants. Services will be supported to meet the new requirements 
through guidance and training on good complaint handling practices. 
Implementing the change far in advance of it becoming a formal requirement 
(in April 2026) demonstrates best practice and reflects the council’s 
commitment to valuing complaints. It is therefore proposed that Standards 
Committee receives an amended Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure, reflecting 
the new complaint response timescales, on 3 October 2024, and recommends 
its adoption by Full Council on 21 October 2024. 

 

18. The table below provides an indication of the current complaint response 
timescales in place at other local authorities. The number that meet the 
requirements set out in the new Codes will inevitably increase over the coming 
months and years. It is evident that this council’s current response timescales 
are slightly higher than average. However, anecdotal evidence suggests that 
many councils are further behind in achieving compliance with the new Codes 
more generally: 

 

Council 
 

Stage 1 Stage 2 
 

 (not including any extension) 

BANES 15 20 

Cornwall 10 20 

Devon 20 20 

Dorset 20 - 

Durham 10 unknown 

Gloucester 20 25 

Hampshire 
 

20 unknown 

Shropshire 6 weeks 16 weeks 

Somerset 10 20 

Wiltshire 20 30 

Page 19



 

 

 
19. The HO’s new Code requires the following complaint response timescales, with 

the single change required to this council’s procedure in bold: 
 

Complaint stage Wiltshire Council 
current practice 
 

New HO Code time 
limit  

Stage 1 response 
 

20 working days 10 working days 

Stage 1 extension 
(reasons required) 
 

10 working days 10 working days 

Stage 2 response 
  

20 working days 20 working days 

Stage 2 extension  
(reasons required) 

 

10 working days 20 working days 

 
20. There is therefore an increase to the extension permitted for responding to 

complaints under the HO at Stage 2. As with the changes required by the 
LGSCO’s Code, it is proposed that this change is made by Full Council in 
October 2024. 
 

Proposal 
 

21. To note the new Complaint Handling Codes published by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) and the associated changes required to the council’s 
complaint handling practices. 
 

22. To note that the council’s current complaint handling processes are already 
largely compliant with the new Codes and that all the changes required – 
excepting those relating to complaint response timescales – are being actioned 
immediately. 

 
23. At its 3 October 2024 meeting, Standards Committee to consider an amended 

Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure reflecting the complaint response 
timescales required under the new LGSCO and HO Codes (set out at 
paragraphs 11 and 19) and to recommend these for adoption by Full Council 
on 21 October 2024. 

 
 
Perry Holmes, Monitoring Officer and Director for Legal and Governance 
 

 
Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints
[...]
pairs / the 
repetitiveness of the 

issue? 

Log complaint and 
action as per 

complaint policy. 

Yes 

No 

No 
No 

P
age 80



41 
 
 

 

 

 

Is this the resident’s first 
report of nuisance / 

ASB? 

Log as report of 
nuisance/ASB and 
follow ASB policy. 

Is there an ongoing 
investigation / case? 

Is resident contacting 
landlord about previously 
reported nuisance/ASB? 

1. Log complaint and 
action as per 

complaint policy. 
2. Log report of 
nuisance/ASB and 
follow ASB policy. 

 

Resident calls landlord 
regarding ASB or 

complaint about another 
resident. 

Is the resident making a 
report of nuisance or 

ASB? 

No 

No Yes 

Yes 

Should a case have 
been opened earlier 

based on the information 
previously provided? 

Likely falls outside 
policy, provide 

explanation. Record 
details of call on 

system. 

Is resident complaining 
about the way that their 
case has been handled? 

No 

Yes 

Yes No 

Yes 
No 

No 

Yes 

P
age 81



42 
 
 

 

  

P
age 82



Appendix 3 – Changes required to the Council’s complaints handling 

processes under the LGSCO and HO Codes 2024 

1. Whenever a resident expresses dissatisfaction landlords must give them the 
choice to make complaint.  
 

2. A complaint must be raised when the complainant/resident expresses 
dissatisfaction with the response to their service request. 
 

3. All resident/customer surveys to include reference to the Complaints Procedure.  
 

4. All staff must be aware of the complaints process and be able to pass details of 
the complaint to the appropriate person.  

 

5. Complaints Procedure should explain how the organisation will publicise details 
of the complaints policy, including information about the Ombudsman and the 
Codes. 

 

6. Complaints must be acknowledged, defined and logged at stage 1 of the 
complaints procedure within five working days of the complaint being received. 
 

7. Landlords must issue a full response to stage 1 complaints within 10 working 
days of the complaint being acknowledged. 
 

8. Requests for stage 2 must be acknowledged, defined and logged at stage 2 of 
the complaints procedure within five working days of the escalation request 
being received. 
 
 

 

9. At Stage 2 of the Complaints Procedure, any extension must be no more than 20 
working days without good reason, and the reason(s) must be clearly explained 
to the resident. 

 

10. When an organisation informs a resident about an extension to these timescales, 
they must be provided with the contact details of the Ombudsman. 
 

11. Council to advise complainants of the intervals for updates, where the timescales 
for extension exceed those set out in the Codes. (HO requirement only). 

 

12. The annual complaints performance and service improvement report must be 
reported to the landlord’s governing body (or equivalent) and published on the on 
the section of its website relating to complaints. The governing body’s response 
to the report must be published alongside this. 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
18 April 2024 

 
Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group on Proposed Changes to 

the Constitution 
  
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to consider proposed changes to the 
following sections of the Constitution: 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel (Appendix A) 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules (Appendix B) 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules (Appendix C) 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Appendix D) 
 

2. The Standards Committee is asked to make recommendations as it considers 
appropriate to Full Council. 
 
Background 

 
3. The Standards Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Council’s constitution 

and making recommendations to Council. 
 

4. The Standards Committee has established the Constitution Focus Group to review 
sections of the Constitution and present
[...]
lities implications. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 

25. There are no environmental or climate change implications. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is not taken 
 

26. The Constitution would remain out of date or not as effective as it could be. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken  
 

27. No risks have been identified. 
 
Finance Implications  
 

28. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
Legal Implications 
 

29. There are no legal implications.  
 

Workforce Implications 
 

30. There are no workforce implications. 
 
Conclusions 
 

31. The Focus Group has engaged with officers and met on several occasions to propose 
changes to improve the effectiveness of the Constitution. 

Page 87



 

 

 

Proposal 
 

32. To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of the 
Constitution: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 8 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance 

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services)  
 

Appendices 
Appendix A – Proposed Part 11A of the Constitution 
Appendix B – Proposed Part 5 of the Constitution 
Appendix C – Proposed Part 7 of the Constitution 
Appendix D1 – Proposed Part 8 of the Constitution (clean version) 
Appendix D2 – Proposed Part 8 of the Constitution (tracked changes) 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

Page 88



1 
Part 11A   
Last Updated 16 October 2018  17 October 202321 May 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
Constitution  

Part 11A 

Corporate Parenting Panel 

  
 

Page 89



2 
Part 11A   
Last Updated 16 October 2018  17 October 202321 May 2024 

Contents 

1. Functions          3 
2. Quorum           4 
3. Frequency          4 
4. Reporting          4 
[...]
ice-chair’sVice-Chairman’s consent shall be 
required. 

15.416.4 In the absence of both, the head of paid service or his/her nominee’sProper 
Officer’s consent shall be required following consultation with the Monitoring Officer. 
Decisions taken as a matter of urgency must be reported to the next available 
meeting of the council, together with the reasons for urgency. 

16.5 submittedAny such urgent decisions taken  shall be reported at the next available 
meeting of Full Council together with the reasons for the urgency, and also reported 
annually.The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 
monitored annually, and a report submitted to council with proposals for review if 
necessary.  

15.516.6 The call-in procedure shall also not apply where a decision maker has 
responded to an existing call-in request and reconsidered their decision accordingly. 

16. Procedure at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 

16.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees shall consider the following business: 

16.1.1 Minutes of the last meeting 

16.1.2 Declarations of interest 

16.1.3 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee for a review in relation 
to call in of a decision 

16.1.4 Responses of the cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and 

16.1.5  The business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

 

Commented [EK50]: As above can include Cabinet 
Member decisions 

Commented [EK51]: To be clear that a decision to proceed 
after a call-in is not itself call-in able. 

Commented [EK52]: Move to info about meetings 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
18 April 2024 

 
Annual Update to Council 

  
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To request that the Standards Committee delegate authority to the Director, Legal and 
Governance, in consultation with the Chairman, to prepare an annual update of the 
activity of the Standards Committee and the S
[...]
delegate authority to the Director, Legal and Governance, after consultation with the 
Chairman, to prepare an annual update to Full Council. 
 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance 

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services)  
 

Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	7 New Complaint Handling Codes from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO)
	New LGSCO and HO Complaint Handling Codes 2024 - Appendix 1 LGSCO Code
	Introduction
	The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s powers and approach
	The Complaint Handling Code
	1.	Definition of a service request and complaint
	2.	Exclusions
	3.	Accessibility and awareness 
	4.	Complaint handling resources
	5.	The complaint handling process
	6.	Complaints stages
	Stage 1
	Stage 2 



	7.	Putting things right 
	8.	Performance reporting and self-assessment
	9.	Scrutiny & oversight: continuous learning and improvement 


	Appendix A: Self-assessment

	New LGSCO and HO Complaint Handling Codes 2024 - Appendix 2 HO Code
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Statutory powers
	Compliance with the Code
	Monitoring compliance with the Code

	The Complaint Handling Code
	1. Definition of a complaint
	2. Exclusions
	3. Accessibility and awareness
	4. Complaint handling staff
	5. The complaint handling process
	6. Complaints stages
	Stage 1
	Stage 2

	7. Putting things right
	8. Self-assessment, reporting and compliance
	9. Scrutiny & oversight: continuous learning and improvement

	Appendix A: Self-assessment form
	Section 1: Definition of a complaint
	Section 2: Exclusions
	Section 3: Accessibility and Awareness
	Section 4: Complaint Handling Staff
	Section 5: The Complaint Handling Process
	Section 6: Complaints Stages
	Section 7: Putting things right
	Section 8: Putting things right
	Section 9: Scrutiny & oversight: continu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 
2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and Gordon Ball (non-
voting) 
 
 
  
  

 
86 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Bill Parks 
 

87 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2023 were presented 
for consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

88 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

89 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

90 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that one question had been rejected on the Monitoring 
Officer’s advice in accordance with the constitution for legal reasons.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

91 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting and a 
summary of the complaints considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee 
(ASC). 
 
There had been 44 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during the period of 23 September 2023 to 8 April 2024. Of these, 31 
were determined No Further Action (NFA) by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were 
determined NFA by the ASC, 1 was resolved via Informal Resolution, 3 were 
referred to the Monitoring Officer for Investigation by the ASC, 1 was 
dismissed as ‘out of time’ by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were withdrawn by the 
Complainant and 4 were unable to proceed due to insufficient information being 
provided by the Complainant.  
 
A new section had been included within the report which provided a breakdown 
of the findings of the ASC and the number of Hearing Sub-Committee meetings 
had been held.  
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 15 January 
2024 for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee discussed the proportion of complaints received which related 
to social media behaviour and whether there was merit in providing new 
guidance for members on the use of social media to set out more clearly some 
simple rules which were more accessible and user friendly.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

92 New Complaint Handling Codes from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) 
 
The Committee received the report which set out the implications on the 
council’s complaints handling processes, of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) new Complaint 
Handling Codes. 
 
The Committee noted the different legal powers of the two Ombudsmen, in that 
the HO was a legal requirement which the council must comply to and the 
LGSCO was guidance which if not complied to would require the council to 
explain why it had chosen not to do so.  
 
The changes were set to be enforceable from April 2026, however the proposal 
was that the council adopted the new timescales in autumn 2024.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee discussed how the timescale changes would impact the council, 
noting that some services would find the new timescales to be quite challenging 
to adhere, with the proposed adoption to give time for them to prepare.  
 
It was considered that to achieve the timescale would require additional support 
to services in responding to complaints, however with limited resources this 
would require a system of prioritisation and efficient use of the limited dedicated 
complaint response officers.   
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that service heads had been briefed on the 
changes and the timeframe for implementation.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Standards Committee noted that: 
 

1. The new Complaint Handling Codes published by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) and the associated changes required to the 
council’s complaint handling practices. 

 
2. The council’s current complaint handling processes are already 

largely compliant with the new Codes and that all the changes 
required – excepting those relating to complaint response 
timescales – are being actioned immediately. 

 
3. The Standards Committee, at its 3 October 2024 meeting would 

consider an amended Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure reflecting 
the complaint response timescales required under the new LGSCO 
and HO Codes (set out at paragraphs 11 and 19) and would be 
asked to recommend these for adoption by Full Council on 21 
October 2024. 

 
93 Constitutional Changes 

 
The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
All changes had been recommended by the Constitution Focus Group following 
several meetings reviewing the sections.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes as set out in the appendices 
to the report and highlighted some areas where minor tweaks were required.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

In addition to any grammatical corrections, the Committee requested wherever 
possible consistent terminology for example in reference to the position of 
Chairman. 
 
Under Part 7 – Cabinet procedure rules, the Committee approved the changes 
subject to confirming the written record of Cabinet Member delegations, being 
the detail of their portfolios, be provided to the next available meeting of Full 
Council. 
 
The Committee also discussed the wide range of terminology used for senior 
officer roles, including the proper officer, chief executive and monitoring officer 
and sought some clarity on how members of the public could more easily 
understand who these roles related to, as this could be unclear where a person 
occupied multiple roles. 
 
It was agreed that where possible reference to such roles would be simplified , 
possibly with linking to Part 2 of the Constitution which sets out which officers 
occupy which statutory Posts. 
 
Subject to the minor additions and amendments discussed, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

94 Annual Update 
 
The Committee considered the report proposing delegating authority to the 
Director, Legal and Governance, after consultation with the Chairman, to 
prepare an annual update to Full Council. 
 
After discussing the benefits of an annual report, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate authority to the Director, Legal and Governance, after 
consultation with the Chairman, to prepare an annual update to Full 
Council 
 

95 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

